

Commission Regulation (EC) No 566/2008 of 18 June 2008 laying down detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 as regards the marketing of the meat of bovine animals aged 12 months or less

Article 1	Scope
Article 2	Definition
Article 3	Categories of bovine animals aged 12 months or less
Article 4	Compulsory information on the label
Article 5	Recording of information
Article 6	Official checks
Article 7	Meat imported from third countries
Article 8	Notifications of cases of non-compliance and follow-up measures
Article 9	Notifications
Article 10	This Regulation shall enter into force on the third day... Signature

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 566/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 299, 16.11.2007, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 470/2008 ([OJ L 140, 30.5.2008, p. 1](#)).
- (2) [OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 202/2008 ([OJ L 60, 5.3.2008, p. 17](#)).

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 566/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2 substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 40](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(4\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(7\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(10\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I 2019/822, reg. 5(11) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(a\)\(v\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/828, reg. 41(a)(v) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 6(7)(d))
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/828, reg. 41(a)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 6(7)(a))
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/828, reg. 41(a)(iv) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 6(7)(c))
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828, reg. 41(1)(v) (as amended) by [S.I. 2019/1403 reg. 2\(8\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I.2019/1403, reg. 2(7)-(11) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 8(b))
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828, reg. 41(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 6\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828, reg. 41(a)(iv) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 6\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 41(a)(iii) by [S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 6\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 7(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/828 reg. 41\(c\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 8 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(15\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(16\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(17\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(18\)](#)
- Art. 9 omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(19\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(20\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b)(iv) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 40 by [S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 2a inserted by [S.I. 2019/822 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2a(1)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/822, reg. 5(3) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2a(2) substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/822, reg. 5(3) by [S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 10\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)